In the current year, the Group has, for the first time, applied HKAS 40 “Investment Property”. The Group has elected to use
the cost model to account for its investment properties. In previous years, properties for rental were classified as land and
buildings and stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, under properties and equipment. This
change in accounting policies has been applied retrospectively.

The effect of the change in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years are as
follows:

 2005  2004
 RMB’000  RMB’000

Non-amortization of goodwill (32,209 ) –
Amortization of land use rights 2,564  2,564

(Decrease) Increase in loss for the year (29,645 ) 2,564

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December 2004 and 1st January 2005 are summarized
below:

 As at 31st   As at 31st  Prospective   As at 1st
 December   December  Application  January
  2004  Retrospective Changes  2004   of Changes  2005
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000
 (as originally stated)  HKAS 1  HKAS 17  HKAS 40  (restated)  HKAS 39  (restated)

Balance sheet items
Property and equipment 936,928  –  (100,000 ) (456,154 ) 380,774  –  380,774
Investment properties –  –  –  456,154  456,154  –  456,154
Prepaid lease payments
 of land use rights –  –  97,008  –  97,008  –  97,008
Available-for-sale financial
 assets –  –  –  –  –  20,000  20,000
Investment in securities 20,000  –  –  –  20,000  (20,000 ) –

Total effect on assets 956,928  –  (2,992 ) –  953,936  –  953,936

Retained profit 215,345  –  (2,992 ) –  212,353  –  212,353
Minority interests –  60,219  –  –  60,219  –  60,219

Total effect on equity 215,345  60,219  (2,992 ) –  272,572  –  272,572

Minority interests 60,219  (60,219 ) –  –  –  –  –

41

Shenyang Public Utility Holdings Company Limited • Annual Report 2005

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORT STANDARD/CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The financial effects on the Group’s equity of the application of the new HKFRSs on 1st January 2004 are summarized below:

 As
 originally

 stated  Retrospective Changes Restated
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000
   HKAS 1  HKAS 17

Retained profit 410,340  –  (428 ) 409,912
Minority interests –  110,709  –  110,709

Total effect on equity 410,340  110,709  (428 ) 520,621

Minority interests 110,709  (110,709 ) –  –

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendments or interpretations that have been issued
but are not yet effective for the year. The directors of the Company anticipate the application of these new standards or
interpretations will have no impact or any material impact on the Group’s financial statements:

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosure1

HKAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of financial statements2

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures3

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net investment in a foreign operation3

HKAS 23 (Revised) Borrowing costs2